E FROMMSTARCK

=

PROJECTOR MOUNT

STAR_PMW_01

USER MANUAL

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
INSTRUKCJA OBStUGI
NAVOD K POUZITI
MANUEL D'UTILISATION
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES




CONTENT | INHALT | TRESC | OBSAH | CONTENU | CONTENUTO | CONTENIDO

3

v
-
~

11

13

HBEEBNEHBAA
o

15

NAZWA PRODUKTU
PRODUKTNAME

PRODUCT NAME

NAZEV VYROBKU

NOM DU PRODUIT

NOME DEL PRODOTTO
NOMBRE DEL PRODUCTO
MODEL PRODUKTU

MODELL

PRODUCT MODEL

MODEL VYROBKU

MODELE

MODELLO

MODELO

IMPORTEUR

IMPORTER

IMPORTER

DOVOZCE

IMPORTATEUR

IMPORTATORE

IMPORTADOR

ADRESSE VON IMPORTEUR
IMPORTER ADDRESS

ADRES IMPORTERA

ADRESA DOVOZCE

ADRESSE DE L'IMPORTATEUR
INDIRIZZO DELL'IMPORTATORE
DIRECCION DEL IMPORTADOR

2 | CONTENT

BEAMER HALTERUNG
PROJECTOR MOUNT
UCHWYT PROJEKTORA
DRZAK NA PROJEKTOR
SUPPORT POUR PROJECTEUR
SUPPORTO PER PROIETTORE
SOPORTE PARA PROYECTOR

STAR_PMW_01

EXPONDO POLSKA SP.Z O.0. SP. K.

UL. NOWY KISIELIN-INNOWACYJNA 7, 66-002 ZIELONA GORA | POLAND, EU

18.12.2019

DE
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Parameter Werte
Produktname Beamer Halterung
Modell STAR_PMW_01

Winkeleinstellbereich der
Halterungsneigung entlang -48~+59
der Fhrungsschienen [°]

Winkeleinstellbereich der

. links = 62
Halterungsneigung quer zu rechts = 70
den Fiihrungsschienen [°] -
Drehwinkel [°] 360
Maximale Belastbarkeit [kg] 10
Abstand zur Wand [mm] 340
Hohenverstellung [mm] 210
Abmessungen
(Lénge x Hohe) [mm] S
Gewicht [kg] 1,50

1. ALLGEMEINE BESCHREIBUNG

Diese Anleitung ist als Hilfe bei der sicheren und
zuverlassigen Nutzung gedacht. Das Produkt wurde strikt
nach den technischen Vorgaben und unter Verwendung
modernster Technologien und Komponenten sowie unter
Wahrung der héchsten Qualitatsstandards entworfen und
angefertigt.

VOR INBETRIEBNAHME MUSS DIE ANLEITUNG
GENAU DURCHGELESEN UND VERSTANDEN
WERDEN.

Fur einen langen und zuverlassigen Betrieb des Gerats muss
auf die richtige Handhabung und Wartung entsprechend
den in dieser Anleitung angefiihrten Vorgaben geachtet
werden. Die in dieser Anleitung angegebenen technischen
Daten und die Spezifikation sind aktuell. Der Hersteller
behélt sich das Recht vor, im Rahmen der Verbesserung der
Qualitat Anderungen vorzunehmen.

ERLAUTERUNG DER SYMBOLE
@ Gebrauchsanweisung beachten.

HINWEIS! In der vorliegenden Anleitung sind
A Beispielbilder vorhanden, die von dem tatséachlichen
Aussehen der Maschine abweichen konnen.
Die originale Anweisung ist die deutschsprachige Fassung.
Sonstige Sprachfassungen sind Ubersetzungen aus der
deutschen Sprache.

2. NUTZUNGSSICHERHEIT
ACHTUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
A alle Anweisungen durch. Die Nichtbeachtung der
Warnungen und Anweisungen kann zu schweren
Verletzungen bis hin zum Tod fiihren.
Die Begriffe ,Gerat” oder ,Produkt” in den Warnungen und
Beschreibung des Handbuchs beziehen sich auf < Beamer
Halterung >.

a) Bei Zweifeln, ob das Produkt ordnungsgemaf
funktioniert, oder wenn Schaden festgestellt werden,
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst des
Herstellers.

b) Bewahren Sie die  Gebrauchsanleitung  fiir
den weiteren Gebrauch auf. Sollte das Gerat
an Dritte weitergegeben werden, muss die
Gebrauchsanleitung mit ausgehandigt werden.

<) Verpackungselemente und kleine Montageteile
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

d) Im Laufe der Nutzung dieses Werkzeugs
einschlieplich anderer Werkzeuge soll man sich nach
Uibrigen Betriebsanweisungen richten.

e) Das Gerat ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder sollten in der
Nahe des Gerats unter Aufsicht stehen, um Unfalle
zu vermeiden.

f) Reparatur und Wartung von Geraten dirfen
nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und mit
Originalersatzteilen  durchgefiihrt werden. Nur
so wird die Sicherheit wéahrend der Nutzung
gewahrleistet.

9) Das Gerat muss regelmaBig gereinigt werden, damit
sich nicht dauerhaft Schmutz festsetzt.

h) Es ist untersagt, in den Aufbau des Geréts
einzugreifen, um seine Parameter oder Konstruktion

zu andern.

i) Geréte von Feuer — und Warmequellen fernhalten.

)] Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Belastung des
Produkts.

k) Die Flache, an die das Produkt montiert werden soll,
muss dem Gewicht des Produkts zusammen mit dem
daran montierten Gerat standhalten (>10kg).

)} Zwei Personen werden fir die Installation des
Produkts sowie die Montage des Beamers benétigt.
Ein  Herunterfallen oder eine unsachgemaBe
Handhabung des Produkts und des Gerates kann
zu Schdden am Gerdt oder Verletzungen beim
Installateur fihren.

m)  Stellen Sie vor dem Bohren von Offnungen fiir
Spreizdiibel oder dem Eindrehen von Schrauben
in die Wand sicher, dass diese Tatigkeiten die
elektrischen Leitungen nicht beschadigen.

n) Die Montagefliche darf keinen Vibrationen,
Verschiebungen oder StéBen ausgesetzt sein.

ACHTUNG! Obwohl das Gerdt in Hinblick
auf Sicherheit entworfen wurde und Uber
Schutzmechanismen sowie zusatzlicher
Sicherheitselemente verfugt, besteht bei
der Bedienung eine geringe Unfall- oder
Verletzungsgefahr. Es wird empfohlen, bei der
Nutzung Vorsicht und Vernunft walten zu lassen.

3. NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN

Das Produkt ist fur die Wandmontage und zum Halten
eines Beamers in einer ausgewahlten Position vorgesehen.
Fiir alle Schdden bei nicht sachgeméBer Verwendung
haftet allein der Betreiber.



3.1. GERATEBESCHREIBUNG

(o (o

M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)

M6x16 (x4)  M6x40 (x4)
(€ J B

M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)
(F o
e [=)] (o
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) @5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)

oL——-9.¢

M6 (x1)

3.2. AUFBAU DES GERATES

A ACHTUNG: Die Explosionszeichnungen von diesem
Produkt befinden sich auf den letzten Seiten der
Bedienungsanleitung S. 17-18.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge, die nicht im Produkt enthalten
sind:

1. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung von der vertikalen
Fuhrung.

2. Installieren Sie die vertikale Fiihrung an der Wand:

a) Beton- oder Ziegelwand

b) Holzwand

3. Schieben Sie die horizontale Fiihrung in die vertikale
Fuhrung und verriegeln Sie sie mit dem Knopf in der
gewdiinschten Hohe.

4. Befestigen Sie die vier Arme mit den Schrauben
und Unterlegscheiben an der Halterung. Ziehen Sie
die Schrauben nicht bis zum Anschlag an, die Teile
sollten sich noch bewegen konnen.

5. Richten Sie die vier Arme an den Schraubendffnungen
des Beamers aus. Befestigen Sie dann den Beamer
mit den Schrauben an den vier Armen. Ziehen Sie
die Schrauben und die Schrauben an den Armen
vollstéandig an.

6. Installieren ~ Sie  den  Beamer mit dem
Halterungsgelenk am Fiihrungshaken.

7. Ziehen Sie die vier Inbusschrauben des Gelenks mit
einem Schraubenschlissel an.

3.3. EINSTELLEN DER POSITION/DES NEIGUNGSWINKELS

DER HALTERUNG

a) Losen Sie die Gelenkschrauben, bevor Sie die
Einstellung vornehmen. Um die Hohe oder den
Abstand zur Wand einzustellen, |6sen Sie die
Einstellregler fir Hohe/Reichweite an den Flihrungen.

b) Stellen Sie die gewiinschte Position/Neigungswinkel
der Halterung ein.

Q) Ziehen Sie jede

Schraube und/oder jeden

Einstellregler fir Hohe/Reichweite an den Fiihrungen
nach Abschluss der Einstellung an.

3.4. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

a) Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Oberfliche
ausschlieBlich Mittel ohne atzende Inhaltsstoffe.

b) Lassen Sie nach jeder Reinigung alle Teile gut
trocknen, bevor das Gerét erneut verwendet wird.

Q) Bewahren Sie das Geréat an einem trockenen, kihlen,
vor Feuchtigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
geschitztem Ort auf.

d) Zum Reinigen ist ein weicher, feuchter Lappen zu
verwenden.

e)  Zum Reinigen darf man keine scharfen und/
oder Metallgegenstande (z.B. Drahtbirste oder
Metallspachtel) benutzen, weil diese die Oberflache
des Materials, aus dem das Gerét hergestellt ist,
beschadigen kénnen.

18.12.2019

EN
USER MANUAL

TECHNICAL DATA
Parameter description Parameter value

Product name Projector mount

Model STAR_PMW_01
The scope of the mount

angle adjustment along the -48~+59
guides [°]

The scope of the mount left = 62
angle adjustment across the i ht_— 70
guides [°] gnt=
Rotation angle [°] 360
Maximum load [kg] 10
Distance from the wall [mm] 340
Height adjustment [mm] 210
Dimensions

(length x height) [mm] S
Weight [kg] 1.50

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The user manual is designed to assist in the safe and
trouble-free use of the device. The product is designed
and manufactured in accordance with strict technical
guidelines, using state-of-the-art technologies and
components. Additionally, it is produced in compliance
with the most stringent quality standards.

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE UNLESS YOU HAVE
THOROUGHLY READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS
USER MANUAL.

To increase the product life of the device and to ensure
a trouble-free operation, use it in accordance with this user
manual and regularly perform the maintenance tasks. The
technical data and specifications in this user manual are
up to date. The manufacturer reserves the right to make
changes associated with quality improvement.

LEGEND
@ Read instructions before use.

PLEASE NOTE! Drawings in this manual are for
& illustration purposes only and in some details may
differ from the actual machine.
The original operation manual is in German. Other
language versions are translations from German.

2. USAGE SAFETY
ATTENTION! Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in serious injury or even
death.

The terms ,device” or ,product” are used in the warnings

and instructions to refer to < Projector mount >.

a) If you are unsure about whether the product is
operating correctly or if you find damage, please
contact the manufacturer’s service centre.

b) Please keep this manual available for future
reference. If this device is passed on to a third party,
the manual must be passed on with it.

) Keep packaging elements and small assembly parts
in a place not available to children.

d) If this device is used together with another
equipment, the remaining instructions for use shall
also be followed.

e) The device is not a toy. Children must be supervised
to ensure that they do not play with the device.

f) Device repair or maintenance should be carried out
by qualified persons, only using original spare parts.
This will ensure safe use.

g) Clean the device regularly to prevent stubborn grime
from accumulating.

h) It is forbidden to interfere with the structure of
the device in order to change its parameters or
construction.

i) Keep the device away from sources of fire and heat.

) The maximum load of the product must not be
exceeded.

k) The surface to which the product will be attached
must be able to withstand the weight of the product
together with the device mounted on it (>10kg).

)] Two people should install the product and the
projector on it. Dropping or improper handling of
the product and the device mounted on it may cause
equipment damage or injury to the installer.

m)  Before drilling holes for wall plugs and driving screws
into the wall, make sure that these activities will not
damage any electrical cables.

n)  The mounting surface should not be subjected to
vibration, displacement or impact.

A ATTENTION! Despite the safe design of the device
and its protective features, and despite the use of
additional elements protecting the operator, there
is still a slight risk of accident or injury when using
the device. Stay alert and use common sense when
using the device.

3. USE GUIDELINES

The product is designed for wall mounting and holding the
projector in a set position.

The user is liable for any damage resulting from
unintended use of the device.

3.1. DEVICE DESCRIPTION




(e (rtm
M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)
M6éx16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
() C=Sae
M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)
o (x4)
o (S)] (]
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) D5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)
[%
0 M6 (1) e @

3.2. ASSEMBLING THE APPLIANCE

A ATTENTION! This product’s exploded view can be
found on the last pages of the operating instructions
(pp. 17-18).

Required tools not included with the product:

1. Remove the cover from vertical guide.

2. Install the vertical guide on the wall:

a) Concrete or brick wall

b) Wooden wall

3. Slide the horizontal guide into the vertical guide and
lock it at the desired height using the knob.

4. Fasten the four arms to the mount with screws and
washers. Do not tighten the screws until they stop,
the parts should still be able to move relative to each
other.

5. Align the four arms with the screw holes on the
projector. Then mount the projector to the four arms
with the screws. Tighten the screws and screws on
the arms until they stop.

6. Install the projector on the guide hook using the
joint of the bracket.

7. Tighten the four hex socket head bolts with the
wrench.

3.3. ADJUSTMENT OF THE MOUNT POSITION / ANGLE.

a) Loosen the joint screws before starting adjustment.
To adjust the height or distance from the wall, loosen
the height/reach adjustment knobs on the guides.

b)  Set the desired mount position / angle.

) Tighten each screw and / or height / reach
adjustment knobs on the guides after adjustment.

EN

3.4. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

a)
b)

o]

d)
e)

Use only non-corrosive cleaners to clean the surface.
After cleaning the device, all parts should be dried
completely before using it again.

Store the unit in a dry, cool place, free from moisture
and direct exposure to sunlight.

Use a soft, damp cloth for cleaning.

Do not use sharp and/or metal objects for cleaning
(e.g. a wire brush or a metal spatula) because they
may damage the surface material of the appliance.

18.12.2019

PL
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

DANE TECHNICZNE
Opis parametru Wartos¢ parametru

Nazwa produktu Uchwyt projektora

Model STAR_PMW_01
Zakres kata regulacji

pochylenia uchwytu wzdtuz -48~+59
prowadnic [°]

Zakres ka'ta regulagji w lewo=62
pochylenia uchwytu W brawo=70
w poprzek prowadnic [°] P B
Kat obrotu [°] 360
Maksymalne obcigzenie [kg] 10
Odlegtos¢ od $ciany [mm] 340
Regulacja wysokosci [mm] 210
Wymiary

(dtugosc x wysokos¢) [mm] S
Ciezar [kg] 1,50

1. OGOLNY OPIS

Instrukcja przeznaczona jest do pomocy w bezpiecznym
i niezawodnym uzytkowaniu. Produkt jest zaprojektowany
i wykonany S$cisle wedtug wskazan technicznych przy
uzyciu najnowszych technologii i komponentéw oraz przy
zachowaniu najwyzszych standardéw jakosci.

PRZED PRZYSTAPIENIEM DO PRACY NALE’iY
DOKEADNIE PRZECZYTAC | ZROZUMIEC
NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.

Dla zapewnienia dtugiej i niezawodnej pracy urzadzenia
nalezy dbac o jego prawidtowa obstuge oraz konserwacje
zgodnie ze wskazéwkami zawartymi w tej instrukgji. Dane
techniczne i specyfikacje zawarte w tej instrukgji obstugi sg
aktualne. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo dokonywania
zmian zwigzanych z podwyzszeniem jakosci.

OBJASNIENIE SYMBOLI
@ Przed uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja

A UWAGA! llustracje w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi

majg charakter pogladowy i w niektdrych
szczegdtach moga rézni¢ sie od rzeczywistego
wygladu produktu.

Instrukcjg oryginalng jest niemiecka wersja instrukgji.

Pozostate wersje jezykowe sg ttumaczeniami z jezyka

niemieckiego.

2. BEZPIECZENSTWO UZYTKOWANIA
UWAGA! Przeczyta¢  wszystkie — ostrzezenia
dotyczace bezpieczenstwa oraz wszystkie instrukcje.
Niezastosowanie si¢ do ostrzezen i instrukcji moze
spowodowac ciezkie obrazenia ciata lub $mier¢.
Termin ,urzadzenie” lub ,produkt” w ostrzezeniach
i w opisie instrukcji odnosi sie do < Uchwyt projektora >.

a) W razie watpliwosci czy produkt dziata poprawnie
lub stwierdzenia uszkodzenia nalezy skontaktowac
sie z serwisem producenta.

b) Zachowac¢ instrukcje uzytkowania w celu jej
pdzniejszego uzycia. W razie, gdyby urzadzenie miato
zosta przekazane osobom trzecim, to wraz z nim
nalezy przekazac rowniez instrukcje uzytkowania.

) Elementy opakowania oraz drobne elementy
montazowe nalezy przechowywaé w miejscu
niedostepnym dla dzieci.

d) W trakcie uzytkowania tego urzadzenia wraz
z innymi urzadzeniami nalezy zastosowac sie réwniez
do pozostatych instrukgji uzytkowania.

e) Urzadzenie nie jest zabawka. Dzieci powinny by¢
pilnowane, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

f) Naprawa oraz konserwacja urzadzen powinna by¢
wykonywana przez wykwalifikowane osoby przy
uzyciu wytacznie oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.
Zapewni to bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania.

9) Nalezy regularnie czysci¢ urzadzenie, aby nie
dopusci¢ do trwatego osadzenia si¢ zanieczyszczen.

h) Zabrania sie ingerowania w konstrukcje urzadzenia
celem zmiany jego parametréw lub budowy.

i) Trzymac urzadzenia z dala od zrodet ognia i ciepta.
] Nie wolno przekracza¢ maksymalnego obciazenia
produktu.

k) Powierzchnia, do ktérej bedzie zamontowany produkt
musi by¢ w stanie wytrzymac¢ ciezar produktu wraz
z zamontowanym do niego urzadzeniem (>10kg).

1) Instalacji produktu oraz montazu projektora na
nim powinny dokonywa¢ dwie osoby. Upuszczenie
lub niewtasciwe obchodzenie sie z produktem
oraz urzadzeniem do niego montowanym moze
spowodowac ich uszkodzenia lub obrazenia u osoby
montujacej.

m)  Przed wywierceniem otworéw na kotki rozporowe
lub wkreceniem $rub w $ciang, nalezy upewnic sig, ze
czynnosci te nie uszkodzg przewoddw elektrycznych.

n) Powierzchnia montazu nie powinna by¢ narazona

na wibracje, przemieszczenie lub zagrozona
uderzeniem.
UWAGA! Pomimo iz urzadzenie zostato

zaprojektowane tak aby byto bezpieczne, posiadato
odpowiednie érodki ochrony oraz pomimo uzycia
dodatkowych  elementéw  zabezpieczajacych
uzytkownika, nadal istnieje niewielkie ryzyko
wypadku lub odniesienia obrazen w trakcie pracy
z urzadzeniem. Zaleca sie zachowanie ostroznosci
i rozsadku podczas jego uzytkowania.

3. ZASADY UZYTKOWANIA

Produkt przeznaczony jest do montazu na
i utrzymywania projektora w wybranej pozycji.
Odpowiedzialnos¢ za wszelkie szkody powstate

Scianie

w wyniku uzytkowania niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem
ponosi uzytkownik.




(e (jomm

M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)

M6éx16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
e C=Sone

M5x45 (x2) D8x40 (x2)
o (x4)
e < (oo
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) @5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)

oL—92.9

M6 (x1)

3.2. MONTAZ URZADZENIA

A UWAGA: Rysunki ztozeniowe produktu znajdujg sie
na koncu instrukcji na stronach: 17-18.

Wymagane narzedzia nie dotaczone do produktu:

o P&

N (&

Zdjac ostone prowadnicy pionowej.

2. Zainstalowac¢ prowadnice pionowa do $ciany

a) Sciana betonowa lub z cegty

b)  Sciana drewniana

3. Wsunaé prowadnice poziomg w prowadnice
pionowg i zablokowac jg na wybranej wysokosci za
pomoca pokretta.

4. Przymocowac cztery ramiona do uchwytu za pomocg
Srub i podktadek . Nie dokrec¢ srub do oporu, czesci
powinny jeszcze moc poruszac sie wzgledem siebie.

5. Dopasowa¢ cztery ramiona, do otworéw na
Sruby w projektorze. Nastepnie za pomoca Srub
zamontowac projektor do czterech ramion. Dokreé
catkowicie $ruby oraz $ruby na ramionach .

6. Zainstalowac projektor na haku prowadnicy za
pomoca przegubu uchwytu.

7. Dokrec cztery sruby imbusowe przegubu za pomoca
klucza.

33. REGULACJA

UCHWYTU

a) Poluzowa¢ S$ruby przegubu przed rozpoczeciem
regulacji. Aby regulowaé wysokos¢ lub odlegtos¢
odsuniecia od $ciany nalezy poluzowac pokretta
regulacji wysokosci/wysiegu na prowadnicach.

b) Ustawi¢ zadane potozenie/kat nachylenia uchwytu.

Q) Dokreci¢ kazda $rube lub/oraz pokretta regulacji
wysokosci/wysiegu na prowadnicach po zakonczeniu
regulagji.

POLOZENIA/KATA  NACHYLENIA

PL

3.4. CZYSZCZENIE | KONSERWACJA

a)

b)

Q)

(L

Do czyszczenia powierzchni nalezy stosowac
wytacznie Srodki niezawierajace substancji zracych.
Po kazdym czyszczeniu wszystkie elementy nalezy
dobrze wysuszy¢, zanim urzadzenie zostanie
ponownie uzyte.

Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywaé w suchym
i chtodnym miejscu chronionym przed wilgocia
i bezposrednim promieniowaniem stonecznym.

Do czyszczenia nalezy uzywa¢ miekkiej, wilgotnej
Sciereczki.

Do czyszczenia nie wolno uzywac ostrych i/lub
metalowych przedmiotéw (np. drucianej szczotki lub
metalowej topatki) poniewaz moga one uszkodzi¢
powierzchnie materiatu, z ktérego wykonane jest
urzadzenie.

18.12.2019

Cz
TECHNICKE UDAJE

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Popis parametru Hodnota parametru

Nazev vyrobku Drzak na projektor
Model STAR_PMW_01
Fekoret pod! oleiie 1 48459
Rozsah nastaveni thlu vlevo = 62
rukojeti pres kolejnice [°] vpravo = 70
Uhel natoceni [°] 360
Maximalni nosnost [kg] 10
Vzdalenost od stény [mm] 340
Nastaveni vysky [mm] 210
aoézlgey vyska) [mm] S
Hmotnost [kg] 1,50

1. VSEOBECNY POPIS

Navod slouzi jako napovéda pro bezpecné a spolehlivé
pouzivani vyrobku. Vyrobek je navrzen a vyroben presné
podle technickych tdajl za pouziti nejnovéjsich technologii
a komponentl a za dodrZeni nejvyssich jakostnich norem.

PRED ZAHAJENIM PRACE SI DUKLADNE PRECTETE
TENTO NAVOD A UJISTETE SE, ZE JSTE POCHOPILI
VSECHNY POKYNY.

Pro zajisténi dlouhého a spolehlivého fungovani zafizeni
provadéjte pravidelny servis a Udrzbu v souladu s pokyny
uvedenymi v tomto navodu. Technické Gdaje a specifikace
uvedené v navodu k obsluze jsou aktualni. Vyrobce si
vyhrazuje prévo provadét zmény pro zvyseni kvality.

VYSVETLEN SYMBOLU

@ Pred pouzitim vyrobku se seznamte s navodem.

POZOR! Obréazky v tomto navodu jsou ilustracni.
& V nékterych detailech se od skute¢ného vzhledu
stroje mohou lisit.
Originalnim navodem je némecké verze navodu. Ostatni
jazykové verze jsou prekladem z némeckého jazyka.

2. BEZPECNOST POUZIVANI
POZNAMKA! Piectéte si tento navod véetné véech
bezpecnostnich pokynd. Nedodrzovani navodu
a vystrah mlze zpUsobit tézky Graz nebo smrt.
Pojem ,zafizeni” nebo ,vyrobek” v bezpecnostnich
pokynech a navodu se vztahuje na < Drzak na projektor >.

a) Budete-li mit pochybnosti, zda vyrobek funguje
spravné, nebo zjistite poskozeni, kontaktujte servis
vyrobce.

b) Navod k obsluze uschovejte za UGcelem jeho
pozdéjsiho pouziti. V pripadé predanani zarizeni
tretim osobam musi byt spolu se zafizenim predan
rovnéZ navod k obsluze.

o] Obalovy materidl a drobné montézni prvky
uchovavejte na misté nedostupném pro déti.

d) Pokud spolecné s timto nastrojem pouzivate néjaké
dalsi naradi, pak musite dodrzovat také jeho navod k
poufziti.

e) Zarizeni neni hracka. Dohlizejte na déti, aby si nehraly
se zafizenim.

f) Opravu a Udrzbu zafizeni by mély provadét
pouze kvalifikované osoby za vyhradniho pouZiti
originalnich nahradnich dild. Zajisti to bezpecné
pouZzivani zafizeni.

9) Pravidelné Cistéte zafizeni, aby nedoslo k trvalému
usazovani necistot.

h) Nezasahujte do =zafizeni s cilem zménit jeho
parametry nebo konstrukci.

i) Udrzujte zafizeni mimo zdroje ohné a tepla.

Nl Nesmi byt prekroceno maximalni zatizeni vyrobku.

k) Povrch, na ktery bude vyrobek pripevnén, musi byt
schopen unést hmotnost vyrobku spolu se zafizenim
k nému pfipevnénym (210kg).

1) Instalovat vyrobek a projektor by mély dvé osoby.
Upusténi vyrobku nebo nespravna manipulace s
vyrobkem ¢i zafizenim na ném namontovanym, mdze
zplisobit poskozeni nebo zranéni osoby provadéjici
montaz.

m)  Pred vyvrtanim otvord pro hmozdinky nebo
zasroubovanim Sroubll do zdi se ujistéte, Ze tyto
¢innosti neposkodi elektrické draty.

n) Montéazni plocha by neméla byt vystavovana
vibracim, posunuti ani naraztim.

A POZNAMKA! | kdy? zafizeni bylo navrzeno tak, aby
bylo bezpec¢né, tedy ma vhodné bezpecnostni prvky,
tak i pres pouziti dodatecné ochrany uzivatelem pfi
praci se zafizenim nadale existuje malé riziko Grazu
nebo poranéni. Doporucuje se zachovat opatrnost
a zdravy rozum pfi jeho pouzivani.

3. ZASADY POUZIVANI

Vyrobek je navrZen pro montaz na zed' a drzeni projektoru
ve vybrané poloze.

Odpovédnost za veskeré $kody vzniklé v disledku
poutziti zafizeni v rozporu s uréenim nese uzivatel.

3.1. POPIS ZARIZENI
o im
G==>>)

o




10

(e [
M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)
Méx16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
() =
M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)
o (x4)
o (S)] (o
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) D5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)
[é
0 M6 1) i @

3.2. MONTAZ ZARIZENi

POZNAMKA! Vykresy sestaveni produktu jsou na
konci pfirucky na str. 17-18.

PoZadované néfadi, které neni soucasti produktu:

o P&

N &

1. Sejméte kryt vertikalniho voditka.

Namontujte vertikalni vodiko na sténu

Betonova nebo cihlova zed

Drevéna zed

Zasunte horizontalni voditko do vertikalniho voditka

a zablokujte jej v pozadované vysce knoflikem.

4. Upevnéte Ctyfi ramena k rukojeti pomoci Sroubt
a podlozek. Neutahujte Srouby, dokud se nezastavi,
dily by se mély stale pohybovat vici sobé navzajem.

5. Zarovnejte Ctyfi ramena s otvory pro $rouby na
projektoru. Poté namontujte projektor na Ctyfi
ramena pomoci Sroubl. Utadhnéte Srouby a Srouby
na ramenech.

wgoen

6. Namontujte projektor na kolejnici pomoci kloubu
drzaku.

7. Utahnéte Ctyfi Srouby s vnitinim Sestihranem pomoci
klice.

3.3. NASTAVENi POLOHY / UHLU KLIKY

a) Pred zahajenim sefizeni povolte Srouby kloubu.
Chcete-li upravit vysku nebo vzdalenost od zdi,
uvolnéte knofliky pro nastaveni vysky / dosahu na

kolejnicich.

b) Nastavte pozadovanou polohu / Uhel rukojeti.

9] Po dokonceni nastaveni dotdhnéte vSechny
Srouby a knofliky pro nastaveni vysky / dosahu na
kolejnicich.

cz

|

360°

3.4. CISTENI A UDRZBA

a) K cisténi povrchu zafizeni pouZzivejte vyhradné
prostfedky neobsahujici ziravé latky.

b) Po kazdém cisténi je nutno vSechny prvky dobre
osusit, nez bude zafizeni opét pouzito.

C) Zafizeni skladujte na suchém a chladném misté,
chranéném proti vlhkosti a pfimému slunecnimu
svitu.

d) K isténi pouzivejte mékky, vihky hadrik.

e) K cisténi nepouzivejte ostré ani kovové predméty
(napriklad dratény karta¢ nebo kovovou obracecku),
protoze mohou poskodit povrch materialu, z néhoz
je zafizeni vyrobeno.

18.12.2019

FR
MANUEL D'UTILISATION

DETAILS TECHNIQUES
Description des parameétres Valeur des parametres

Nom du produit Support pour projecteur

Modele STAR_PMW_01
Plage d'angle de réglage de
l'inclinaison du support le -48~+59

long des guides [°]

Plage d'angle de réglage de
I'inclinaison du support a
travers les guides [°]

vers la gauche = 62
vers la droite = 70

Angle de rotation [°] 360
Capacité de charge

: 10
maximale [kg]
Distance du mur [mm] 340
Réglage en hauteur [mm] 210
Dimensions
(longueur x hauteur) [mm] S
Poids [kg] 1,50

1. DESCRIPTION GENERALE

L'objectif du présent manuel est de favoriser une utilisation
sécuritaire et fiable de I'appareil. Le produit a été congu
et fabriqué en respectant étroitement les directives
techniques applicables et en utilisant les technologies et
composants les plus modernes. Il est conforme aux normes
de qualité les plus élevées.

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LE PRESENT MANUEL ET
ASSUREZ-VOUS DE BIEN LE COMPRENDRE AVANT
LA PREMIERE UTILISATION.

Afin de garantir le fonctionnement fiable et durable de
I'appareil, il est nécessaire d'utiliser et d'entretenir ce
dernier conformément aux consignes figurant dans le
présent manuel. Les caractéristiques et les spécifications
contenues dans ce document sont a jour. Le fabricant se
réserve le droit de procéder a des modifications a des fins
d’amélioration du produit.

SYMBOLES
@ Respectez les consignes du manuel.

REMARQUE! Les illustrations contenues dans le
A présent manuel sont fournies a titre explicatif. Votre
machine peut ne pas étre identique.
La version originale de ce manuel a été rédigée en
allemand. Toutes les autres versions sont des traductions
de l'allemand.

2. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
ATTENTION! Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les
& consignes de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le
non-respect des avertissements et des consignes
de sécurité peut entrainer des blessures graves ou
la mort.
Les notions d'« appareil », de « machine » et de « produit
» figurant dans les descriptions et les consignes du manuel
se rapportent a/au < Support pour projecteur >.

11

a) En cas de doute quant au bon fonctionnement de
I'appareil ou si vous constatez des dommages sur
celui-ci, veuillez communiquer avec le service client
du fabricant.

b) Conservez le manuel d'utilisation afin de pouvoir
le consulter ultérieurement. En cas de cession de
I'appareil a un tiers, I'appareil doit impérativement
étre accompagné du manuel d'utilisation.

<) Tenez les éléments d'emballage et les piéces de
fixation de petit format hors de portée des enfants.

d) Lors de l'utilisation combinée de cet appareil avec
d'autres outils, respectez également les consignes se
rapportant a ces outils.

e) Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants doivent
demeurer sous la supervision d'un adulte afin qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

f) La réparation et I'entretien des appareils doivent étre
effectués uniquement par un personnel qualifié, a
I'aide de pieces de rechange d'origine. Cela garantit
la sécurité d'utilisation.

9) Nettoyez régulierement I'appareil pour en prévenir

I'encrassement.

h) Il est défendu de modifier I'appareil pour en changer
les paramétres ou la construction.

i) Gardez le produit a I'écart des sources de feu et de
chaleur.

)l Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale du produit.

k) La surface destinée a la fixation du produit doit avoir
la capacité de résister au poids du produit avec
dispositif qui y est fixé (>10kg).

1) L'installation du produit et du projecteur doit étre
effectuée par deux personnes. La chute ou une
manipulation incorrecte du produit et de I'appareil
peut entrainer des dommages ou des blessures chez
la personne qui l'installe.

m)  Avantde faire des trous pour les boulons d'expansion
ou avant de visser les vis dans le mur, assurez-vous
que cela n'endommagera pas les fils électriques.

n) La surface de montage ne doit pas étre exposée aux
vibrations, aux mouvements ou aux chocs.

& ATTENTION ! Bien que I'appareil ait été congu en
accordant une attention spéciale a la sécurité et qu'il
comporte des dispositifs de protection, ainsi que
des caractéristiques de sécurité supplémentaires,
il n‘est pas possible d'exclure entierement tout
risque de blessure lors de son utilisation. Nous
recommandons de faire preuve de prudence et de

bon sens lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil.

3. CONDITIONS D'UTILISATION

Ce produit est destiné a étre fixé au mur et a maintenir le
projecteur dans la position souhaitée.

L'utilisateur porte I'entiére responsabilité pour
I'ensemble des dommages attribuables a un usage
inapproprié.

3.1. DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL

4]

r—

i
//’H\QL’\. >
=




12

(Jrrmm [l
M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)
M6x16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
e C=Sie
M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)

(x4)

e < (o

@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) @5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)

0 o O
0 Ve e @
(x1)

3.2. MONTAGE DE L'APPAREIL

ATTENTION! Les vues éclatées de ce produit se
trouvent aux dernieres pages du manuel d'utilisation
p. 17-18.

Outils requis non inclus avec le produit:

1. Retirez le cache du guide vertical.
2. Installez le guide vertical au mur.
a) Mur en béton ou en brique

b) Mur en bois

3. Faites glisser le guide horizontal dans le guide
vertical et bloquez-le a la hauteur voulue a l'aide du
bouton.

4. Fixez les quatre bras au support a l'aide des vis et
des rondelles. Ne serez pas les vis a fond, les pieces
doivent pouvoir se déplacer l'une par rapport a
l'autre.

5. Alignez les quatre bras avec les trous a vis dans
le projecteur. Ensuite utilisez les vis pour fixer le
projecteur sur les quatre bras. Serrez a fond les vis et
les vis sur les bras.

6. Fixez le projecteur sur le crochet de guide a 'aide de
I'articulation du support.

7. Serrez les quatre vis a six pans creux de l'articulation
a l'aide de la clé.

3.3. REGLAGE DE LA POSITION / DE L'ANGLE DU SUPPORT

a) Desserrez les vis de l'articulation avant de procéder
au réglage. Pour régler la hauteur ou la distance par
rapport au mur, desserrez les molettes de réglage en
hauteur/ de la portée sur les guides.

b) Réglez la position / I'angle d'inclinaison souhaité du
support.

Q) Une fois le réglage terminé, serrez chaque vis et/ou
molette de réglage en hauteur et / de la portée sur
les guides.

FR

|

360°

3.4. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

a) Pour nettoyer les différentes surfaces, n'utilisez que
des produits sans agents corrosifs.

b) Laissez bien sécher tous les composants apres
chaque nettoyage avant de réutiliser I'appareil.

Q) Conservez 'appareil dans un endroit propre, frais et

sec, a l'abri de I'humidité et des rayons directs du

soleil.

Il est conseillé de laver I'appareil uniquement avec un

chiffon mou et humide.

e) N'utilisez aucun objet présentant des arétes
tranchantes, ni objet métallique (tels qu'une brosse
ou une spatule en métal) pour le nettoyage car ils
pourraient endommager la surface de I'appareil.

<

18.12.2019

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

DATI TECNICI
Parametri - Descrizione Parametri - Valore

Nome del prodotto Supporto per

proiettore
Modello STAR_PMW_01
Angolo di regolazione
dell'inclinazione del supporto -48~+59

lungo le guide [°]

Angolo di regolazione

dell'inclinazione del supporto 3 clikiie = 62

attraverso le guide [°] a destra = 70
Angolo di rotazione [°] 360
Capacita di carico massima [kg] 10
Distanza dal muro [mm] 340
Regolazione dell'altezza [mm] 210
(?LTSEZIZZZIX altezza) [mm] el
Peso [kg] 1,50

1. DESCRIZIONE GENERALE

Queste istruzioni sono intese come ausilio per un uso sicuro
e affidabile. Il prodotto e stato rigorosamente progettato
e realizzato secondo le disposizioni tecniche e I'utilizzo
delle tecnologie e componenti pit moderne, seguendo gli
standard di qualita piu elevati.

PRIMA DELLA MESSA IN FUNZIONE E NECESSARIO
LEGGERE E COMPRENDERE LE ISTRUZIONI D'USO

Per un funzionamento duraturo e affidabile del
dispositivo bisogna assicurarsi di maneggiarlo e curarne
la manutenzione secondo le disposizioni presentate in
questo manuale. | dati e le specifiche tecniche indicati in
questo manuale sono attuali. Il fornitore si riserva il diritto
di apportare delle migliorie nel contesto del miglioramento
dei propri prodotti.

SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI
@ Leggere attentamente le istruzioni.

ATTENZIONE! LLe immagini in questo manuale
& sono puramente dimostrative per cui i singoli
dettagli possono differire  dall'aspetto reale
dell'apparecchio.
Il manuale originale e stato scritto in tedesco. Le versioni in
altre lingue sono traduzioni dalla lingua tedesca.

2. SICUREZZA NELL'IMPIEGO
ATTENZIONE! Leggere le istruzioni d'uso e di
sicurezza. Non prestare attenzione alle avvertenze
e alle istruzioni puo condurre a gravi lesioni
o addirittura al decesso.
Il termine ,apparecchio” o ,prodotto” nelle avvertenze
e descrizioni contenute nel manuale si riferisce alla/al <
Supporto per proiettore >.

a) In presenza di dubbi sul corretto funzionamento
del dispositivo o se ci sono dei danni, rivolgersi al
servizio clienti del produttore.

b) Conservare le istruzioni d'uso per uso futuro. Nel
caso in cui il dispositivo venisse affidato a terzi,
consegnare anche queste istruzioni.

o) Tenere gli elementi di imballaggio e le piccole parti
di assemblaggio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

d) Durante I'impiego del dispositivo in contemporanea
con altri dispositivi, & consigliabile rispettare le altre
istruzioni d'uso.

e) Questo dispositivo non € un giocattolo. | bambini
devono essere sorvegliati affinché non giochino con
il prodotto.

f) La riparazione e la manutenzione dell'attrezzatura
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale
specializzato qualificato e con pezzi di ricambio
originali. Cid garantisce la sicurezza durante I'uso.

9) Pulire regolarmente I'apparecchio in modo da
evitare I'accumulo di sporcizia.

h) E vietato intervenire sulla costruzione del dispositivo
per modificare i suoi parametri o la sua costruzione.

i) Tenere dispositivi lontano da fonti di fuoco e calore.
)l Il carico massimo del prodotto non deve essere
superato.

k) La superficie sulla quale il prodotto sara montato
deve essere in grado di sopportare il peso di

quest'ultimo, compreso il dispositivo ad esso
montato (>10kg).
) Il montaggio del prodotto e linstallazione del

proiettore su di esso devono essere effettuati da due
persone. La caduta o 'uso improprio del prodotto e
del dispositivo montato su di esso puo causare danni
o lesioni all'installatore.

m)  Prima di realizzare i fori per i tasselli o di avvitare
le viti nella parete, assicurarsi che queste azioni non
danneggino il cablaggio elettrico.

n) La superficie di montaggio non deve essere esposta
a vibrazioni, movimenti o colpi.

A ATTENZIONE! Anche se l|'apparecchiatura &
stata progettata per essere sicura, sono presenti
degli ulteriori meccanismi di sicurezza. Malgrado
I'applicazione di queste misure supplementari di
sicurezza sussiste comunque il rischio di ferirsi. Si
raccomanda inoltre di usare cautela e buon senso.

3. CONDIZIONI D'USO

Il prodotto e progettato per il montaggio a parete e per
mantenere il proiettore in una posizione desiderata.
L'operatore é responsabile di tutti i danni derivanti da
un uso improprio.

3.1. DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO




14

(o [l

M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)

M6x16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
e 2

M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)
o (x4)
e <D (o
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) @5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)

0o L— =

(=

3.2. MONTAGGIO DEL DISPOSITIVO

ATTENZIONE! Le viste esplose di questo prodotto
sono disponibili nell'ultima pagina (17-18) del
manuale d’uso.

Utensili necessari non inclusi in dotazione:

o &

N &

Rimuovere la copertura dalla guida verticale.
2. Installare la guida verticale sul muro.
a) Parete in calcestruzzo o mattoni
b) Parete in legno

3. Far scorrere la guida orizzontale nella guida verticale
e bloccarla all'altezza desiderata utilizzando la
manopola.

4. Fissare i quattro bracci al supporto utilizzando

i bulloni e le rondelle. Non serrare i bulloni fino al
massimo, le parti dovrebbero essere comunque in
grado di muoversi |'una rispetto all‘altra.

5. Allineare i quattro bracci con i fori per le viti del
proiettore. Quindi utilizzare i bulloni per montare
il proiettore sui quattro bracci. Serrare saldamente
i bulloni e i bulloni sulle braccia.

6. Installare il proiettore sul gancio della guida
utilizzando il giunto del supporto.

7. Serrare le quattro viti a brugola del giunto utilizzando
la chiave.

3.3. REGOLARE LA POSIZIONE/ANGOLO DEL SUPPORTO.

a) Allentare i bulloni di giunzione prima di procedere
alla regolazione. Per regolare l'altezza o la distanza
dalla parete, allentare le manopole di regolazione
dell'altezza/sovrapposizione sulle guide.

b) Regolare la posizione/angolo di inclinazione del
supporto desiderato.

9} Serrare le singole viti e/o manopole di regolazione
dell’ altezza e/o sovrapposizione sulle guide al
termine della regolazione.

S

IT

3.4. PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

a)
b)
o]

d)
e)

Per pulire la superficie utilizzare solo detergenti
senza ingredienti corrosivi.

Dopo la pulizia, prima di riutilizzare I'apparecchio,
asciugare tutte le parti.

Tenere |'apparecchio in un luogo asciutto, fresco,
protetto dall'umidita e dalla luce diretta del sole.
Per la pulizia utilizzare un panno morbido e umido.
Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti o / e metallici (come
una spazzola o una spatola metallica) per la pulizia,
poiché potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del
materiale con cui é fatto il dispositivo.

18.12.2019

ES

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

DATOS TECNICOS
Parametro - Descripcion Parametro - Valor

Nombre del producto Soporte para proyector

Modelo STAR_PMW_01
Rango de ajustes del angulo
del mango a lo largo de las -48~+59

guias [°]

Rango de ajustes del angulo

del mango a través de las it [ G et = G2

hacia la derecha = 70

guias [°]

Angulo de rotacién [°] 360
Carga maxima [kg] 10
Distancia desde la pared 340
[mm]

Ajuste de altura [mm] 210
Dimensiones

(largo x alto) [mm] S
Peso [kg] 1,50

1. DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Este manual ha sido elaborado para favorecer un empleo
seguro y fiable. El producto ha sido estrictamente disefiado
y fabricado conforme a las especificaciones técnicas y para
ello se han utilizado las Gltimas tecnologias y componentes,
manteniendo los mas altos estandares de calidad.

ANTES DE LA PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO,
LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES MINUCIOSAMENTE
Y ASEGURESE DE COMPRENDERLAS.

Para garantizar un funcionamiento duradero y fiable del
aparato, el manejo y mantenimiento deben llevarse a cabo
de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este manual. Los
datos técnicos y las especificaciones de este manual estan
actualizados. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar
modificaciones para mejorar la calidad.

EXPLICACION DE LOS SIMBOLOS
@ Respetar las instrucciones de uso.

jADVERTENCIA! En este manual se incluyen fotos
A ilustrativas, que podrian no coincidir exactamente
con la apariencia real del dispositivo.
El texto en aleméan corresponde a la version original. Los
textos en otras lenguas son traducciones del original en
aleman.

2. SEGURIDAD

& {ATENCION! Lea todas las instrucciones e
indicaciones de seguridad. La inobservancia de
las advertencias e instrucciones al respecto puede
provocar lesiones graves o incluso la muerte.

Conceptos como ,aparato” o ,producto” en las

advertencias y descripciones de este manual se refieren

a < Soporte para proyector >.

15

a) En caso de duda sobre si el producto funciona
correctamente o si detectara dafios, pongase en
contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente del
fabricante.

b) Conserve el manual de instrucciones para futuras
consultas. Este manual debe ser entregado a toda
persona que vaya a hacer uso del dispositivo.

<) Los elementos de embalaje y pequefias piezas de
montaje deben mantenerse alejados del alcance de
los nifios.

d) Al utilizar este equipo junto con otros, también
deben observarse otras instrucciones de uso.

e) Este aparato no es un juguete. Debe controlar que
los nifios no jueguen con él.

f) La reparacién y el mantenimiento de los equipos
solo pueden ser realizados por personal cualificado
y siempre empleando piezas de repuesto originales.
Esto garantiza la seguridad durante el uso.

g)  Limpie regularmente el dispositivo para evitar que la
suciedad se incruste permanentemente.

h) Se prohibe realizar cambios en la construccion del
dispositivo para modificar sus parametros o disefio.

i) Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de fuego
o calor.
)l No se debe exceder la carga méaxima del producto.

k) La superficie en la cual se instalara el producto debe
poder soportar el peso del producto junto con el
dispositivo colocado encima (=10kg).

1) Tanto el producto como el proyector deben ser
instalados por dos personas. La caida o el manejo
incorrecto del producto y del dispositivo montado
encima pueden ocasionar dafios o lesiones a la
persona encargada.

m)  Antes de perforar agujeros para los pernos de
expansion y apretar los tornillos en la pared,
asegurese de que estas actividades no dafien los
cables eléctricos.

n) La superficie de montaje no debe exponerse a
vibraciones, desplazamientos o impactos.

A jATENCION! Aunque en la fabricacién de
este aparato se ha prestado gran importancia
a la seguridad, dispone de ciertos mecanismos de
proteccion extras. A pesar del uso de elementos
de seguridad adicionales, existe el riesgo de
lesiones durante el funcionamiento, por lo que se
recomienda proceder con precauciéon y sentido
comun.

3. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

El producto esta disefiado para instalarse en paredes y para
sostener el proyector en la posicion deseada.

El usuario es responsable de los dafios derivados de un
uso inadecuado del aparato.

3.1. DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO




16

(o (il

M4x16 (x4) M4x40 (x4)

M6x16 (x4) M6x40 (x4)
e 2

M5x45 (x2) @8x40 (x2)
o (x4)
e <D (o
@15x5,3x1,2 (x4) D5 (x4) M5x16 (x4)
%

0 M6 (1) eiae @

3.2. MONTAJE DE LA MAQUINA

C {ATENCION! El despiece de este producto se
encuentra en las Ultimas paginas de las instrucciones
p. 17-18.

Herramientas requeridas no incluidas con el producto:

1. Retirar la cubierta de la guia vertical.
. Instalar la guia vertical en la pared.

a) Pared de hormigén o de ladrillo

b) Pared de madera

3. Deslizar la guia horizontal en la guia vertical y
bloquear a la altura deseada con ayuda de la perilla.
4. Fije los cuatro brazos al mango con tornillos y

arandelas. No apriete los tornillos al maximo, las
piezas aln deben poder moverse una con respecto
ala otra.

5. Alinee los cuatro brazos con los orificios para
tornillos en el proyector. Después, instale el
proyector en los cuatro brazos, usando los tornillos.
Apriete al maximo los tornillos y los tornillos en los

brazos.

6. Instale el proyector en el gancho de la guia usando la
articulacion del mango.

7. Apriete los cuatro tornillos de cabeza Allen con una
llave.

3.3. AJUSTE DE LA POSICION / ANGULO DEL MANGO.

a) Afloje los tornillos de la articulacion antes de iniciar
los ajustes. Para ajustar la altura o la distancia desde
la pared, afloje las perillas reguladoras de altura/
alcance en las gufas.

b) Establezca la posicion / dangulo deseado del mango.

<) Apriete cada tornillo y/o perillas reguladoras de
altura / alcance en las guias después de finalizar los
ajustes.

ES

3.4. LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

a) Para limpiar la superficie, utilice solo productos que
no contengan sustancias corrosivas.

b) Después de cada limpieza, deje secar bien todas las
piezas antes de volver a utilizar el aparato.

) Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco, fresco y
protegido de la humedad y la radiacion solar directa.

d) Para su limpieza utilizar un paio himedo y suave.

e) No utilizar para la limpieza objetos de metal
puntiagudos y/o afilados (p.ej. cepillos metalicos
o espatulas de metal), ya que podrian dafar la
superficie del material del que esta hecho el aparato.

18.12.2019

17

PRODUKTMONTAGE | PRODUCT ASSEMBLY | MONTAZ PRODUKTU | MONTAZ PRODUKTU | MONTAGE

MONTAGGIO | MONTAJE

==
t

[ T Tr T

L wd

2a

2b

/

M 50mm(2")
@8mm (031)

:IQSmm 0129,

_/
\




19

18

NOTES/NOTIZEN

6L0ccl'8l




UNSER HAUPTZIEL IST DIE ZUFRIEDENHEIT UNSERER KUNDEN!
BEI FRAGEN KONTAKTIEREN SIE UNS BITTE UNTER:

OUR CUSTOMERS’ SATISFACTION IS OUR MAIN GOAL!
PLEASE CONTACT US WITH QUESTIONS AT:

NASZYM GtOWNYM CELEM JEST SATYSFAKCJA KLIENTOW
W PRZYPADKU PYTAN PROSIMY O KONTAKT Z PRZEDSTAWICIELEM
W DANYM KRAJU:

NASIM HLAVN{M CILEM JE SPOKOJENOST NASICH ZAKAZNIKU! V PRIPADE
OTAZEK NAS PROSIM KONTAKTUJTE NA:

NOTRE BUT PREMIER EST VOTRE SATISFACTION!
POUR TOUTE QUESTION, CONTACTEZ NOUS SUR:

NUESTRO OBJETIVO PRINCIPAL ES LA SATISFACCION DE NUESTROS CLIENTES!
SI TIENE PREGUNTAS, POR FAVOR PONGANSE EN CONTACTO CON NOSTROS EN:

| NOSTRO PRINCIPALE OBIETTIVO E LA SODDISFAZIONE DEI NOSTRI CLIENTI!
PER EVENTUALI DOMANDE PER FAVORE, CI CONTATTINO SOTTO:

CONTACT

expondo Polska sp. z 0.0. sp. k.
ul. Nowy Kisielin-Innowacyjna 7
66-002 Zielona Gora | Poland, EU

e-mail: info@expondo.de
expondo.de



